AEBG Web Portal 7/25/17, 10:57 PM

Consortium Fiscal Administration Declaration

ANTELOPE VALLEY REGIONAL ADULT EDUCATION CONSORTIUM

Consortium Information

Organizational Information

Consortium Name	02 Antelope Valley
Long Name	Antelope Valley Regional Adult Education Consortium
Short Name	ANTELOPE VALLEY
Address	45110 Third Street East Lancaster, CA 93535
Website	http://avadulteducation.avc.edu

Reporting Period

Start Date	07/01/2016
End Date	06/30/2017

2015 - 16 Grant Period

2015 - 16 Grant Number 15-328-02

Consortium Administration

Primary Contact(s)	Radford, Steve	
	Regional Director - College/Career Prep & Adult Education	
	(661) 942-3042	
	sradford@avhsd.org	

AEBG Web Portal 7/25/17, 10:57 PM

MEMBERS

Member Name	Contact(s)	District /
	Contactor	LEA Code
Antelope Valley Union High School District	Walker, Diane (661) 575-1025 dwalker@avhsd.org	64246
	Dibbini, Sally (661) 942-3042 sdibbini@avhsd.org	
	Radford, Steve Regional Director - College/Career Prep & Adult Education (661) 942-3042 sradford@avhsd.org	
Southern Kern Unified School District	Keys, Debi (661) 256-5020 dkeys@skusd.k12.ca.us	63776
	Roney, Harold (661) 256-5020 hroney@skusd.k12.ca.us	
	Roney, Harold Principal (661) 256-5020 hroney@skusd.k12.ca.us	
	Roney, Harold Principal (661) 256-5020 hroney@skusd.k12.ca.us	
Antelope Valley Community College District	Steinberg, Ann (661) 722-6613 asteinberg@avc.edu	00620
	ONeil, Tom (661) 722-6481 loneil@avc.edu	
	Knudson, Edward President (661) 722-6300 eknudson@avc.edu	

FISCAL MANAGEMENT

Funding Channel

The consortium has designated a fiscal agent

Rationale

The Antelope Valley Union High School District will serve as the fiscal agent for the consortium. They will receive and distribute the funds according to the procedures and priorities established by the consortium members. This process was agreed to by all members during the planning process. This arrangement has also been agreed to by all members for the implementation phase of this project.

Approach

Individual members have the ability to apply for funding for programs they feel will meet the mission of the consortium. Once approved, they receive funding for the programs and are in turn responsible to manage the funds and report grant expenditures to the fiscal agent. The fiscal agent will file a final report to the State covering all expenditures.

Certifying Official / Coordinator

AEBG Web Portal 7/25/17, 10:57 PM

Radford, Steve

Certifying Official / Coordinator's Email

sradford@avhsd.org

ALLOCATION SCHEDULE

15-16 AEBG Funds 16-17 AEBG Funds

15-16 AEBG Entitlements	\$3,757,505	16-17 AEBG Entitlements	\$3,803,733
15 - 16 Member Allocations	\$0	16 - 17 Member Allocations	\$3,803,733

MEMBER ALLOCATIONS

ш	Member Name	Consortium	Consortium
#		Allocations (15-16)	Allocations (16-17)
1	Antelope Valley Union High School District	\$3,712,115	\$3,758,343
2	Southern Kern Unified School District	\$45,390	\$45,390
3	Antelope Valley Community College District	\$0	\$0
	Grand Total	\$3,757,505	\$3,803,733

Funding Changes

Consensus and Approval

Process

There are no significant changes in funding allocations for the 2016-2017 reporting year.

During our monthly member meetings, all members were given the opportunity to recommend changes to the previously agreed upon funding and governance plans. No changes were submitted to the consortium for review.

OTHER RULES AND PROCEDURES

Additional Information

Supplementary Documentation

SIGNATURE BLOCKS

Antelope Valley Union High School District

Antelope Valley Community College District

Radford, Steve

Knudson, Edward